IAS 28 (Amendments) As part of Annual Improvement to IFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle
IAS 40 (Amendments) Transfers of Investment Property
IFRIC-Int 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

– 9 –

The above new IFRSs have been applied in accordance with the relevant transition provisions in the
respective standards and amendments which results in changes in accounting policies, amounts
reported and/or disclosures.

Except as described below, the application of the new  IFRSs in the current year has had no material
impact on the Group’s financial performance and positions for the current and prior periods and/or
on the disclosures set out in the consolidated financial statements.

 Impact on the consolidated financial statements

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included. The adjustments are explained in more
detail by standard below.

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extract)

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported as at
31 December

2017 IFRS 9 IFRS 15

Carrying
amounts

as at
1 January

2018
RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB$’000 RMB$’000
(Restated) (Restated)

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 12,891 1,169 — 14,060

Current assets
Trade receivables 15,136 (1,733) — 13,403
Prepayments and other receivables 139,797 (2,945) — 136,852

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue 41,593 — (41,593) —
Contract liabilities — — 41,593 41,593

Capital and reserves
Reserves 35,380 (3,509) — 31,871
Non-controlling interest 600 — — 600

 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement that
relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities,
derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies. In
accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated.

Accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 are disclosed in note to consolidated